SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 19.7 (ID # 24168)

MEETING DATE:

Tuesday, September 17, 2024

FROM: TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR

SUBJECT: TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR: Public Hearing on the Recommendation for Distribution of Excess Proceeds for Tax Sale No. 217, Item 4636. Last assessed to: Arcangelo De Caro, a married man. District 5. [\$3,025-Fund 65595 Excess Proceeds from Tax Sale]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- Approve the claim from Andrew De Caro, heir to the Estate of Arcangelo De Caro, last assessee for payment of excess proceeds resulting from the Tax Collector's public auction sale associated with parcel 528134030; and
- 2. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to issue a warrant to Andrew De Caro, heir to the Estate of Arcangelo De Caro in the amount of \$3,025.49, no sooner than ninety days from the date of this order, unless an appeal has been filed in Superior Court, pursuant to the California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675.

ACTION:Policy

Matthew Jennings, Treasurer-Tax Collector 9/3/2024

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Gutierrez and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays:

None

Absent: Date: Spiegel

XC:

September 17, 2024

Tax Collector

Deputy /

Kimberly A. Rector

Clerk of the Board

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| FINANCIAL DATA | Current Fiscal Year: | Next Fiscal Year: | Total Cost: | Ongoing Cost |
|------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------|--------------|
| COST | \$ 3,025 | \$0 | \$ 3,025 | \$0 |
| NET COUNTY COST | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$ 0 |
| SOURCE OF FUNDS: | Fund 65595 Excess Proc | Budget Adjustn | nent: N/A | |
| COUNCE OF FORDO. | Tuliu 00000 Excess Froc | eeus IIOIII Tax Sale. | For Fiscal Year | 24/25 |

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

In accordance with Section 3691 et seq. of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, and with prior approval of the Board of Supervisors, the Tax Collector conducted the May 18, 2021 public auction sale. The deed conveying title to the purchasers at the auction was recorded July 28, 2021. Further, as required by Section 4676 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, notice of the right to claim excess proceeds was given on August 4, 2021 to parties of interest as defined in Section 4675 of said code. Parties of interest have been determined by an examination of Parties of Interest Reports, Assessor's and Recorder's records, as well as other, various research methods used to obtain current mailing addresses for these parties of interest.

The Treasurer-Tax Collector has received one claim for excess proceeds:

 Claim from Andrew De Caro, heir to the Estate of Arcangelo De Caro based on a Corporation Grant Deed recorded April 7, 1976 as Instrument No. 1976-45616, an Affidavit for Collection of Personal Property notarized February 23, 2024, and a Certificate of Death for Arcangelo De Caro.

Pursuant to Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, it is the recommendation of this office that Andrew De Caro, heir to the Estate of Arcangelo De Caro be awarded excess proceeds in the amount of \$3,025.49. Supporting documentation has been provided. The Tax Collector requests approval of the above recommended motion. Notice of this recommendation was sent to the claimant by certified mail.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

Excess proceeds will be released to the heir to the Estate of the last assessee of the property.

ATTACHMENTS (if any, in this order):

ATTACHMENT A. Claim DeCaro

Cesar Bernal , PRINCIPAL MGMT ANALYST 9/4/2024 Agron Gettis, Chief of Deput Genty Counsel 4/2/2024

CLAIM FOR EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY RECEIVED

Matthew Jennings, Treasurer-Tax Collector 2022 JUL 26 AM 8: 04 To: Re: Claim for Excess Proceeds RIVERSIDE COUNTY TREAS-TAX GOLLECTOR TC 217 ITEM 4636 Parcel Identification Number: 528134030 Assessee: DECARO, ARCANGELO Situs: Date Sold: May 18, 2021 Date Deed to Purchaser Recorded: July 28, 2021 Final Date to Submit Claim: July 28, 2022 I/We, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675, hereby claim excess proceeds in the amount of \$_____ from the sale of the above mentioned real property. I/We were the ___ lienholder(s), ___ property owner(s) [check in one box] at the time of the sale of the property as is evidenced by Riverside County Recorder's Document No. ______; recorded on _____. A copy of this document is attached hereto. I/We are the rightful claimants by virtue of the attached assignment of interest. I/We have listed below and attached hereto each item of documentation supporting the claim submitted. NOTE: YOUR CLAIM WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED UNLESS THE DOCUMENTATION IS ATTACHED. ARCANGELD If the property is held in Joint Tenancy, the taxsale process has severed this Joint Tenancy, and all Joint Tenants will have to sign the claim unless the claimant submits proof that he or she is entitled to the full amount of the claim, the claimant may only receive his or her respective portion of the claim. I/We affirm under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Signature of Claimant Print Name Street Address City, State, Zip Phone Number **Email Address**

| SAFECO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO MAIL ARCANGELO DECAYO LOS Angeles, CA 90027 MAIL VAN STATEMENTS 12 | RECEIVED FOR RECORD APPR 7 1976 AT 9-00 COLOCK AN 9-00 COLO | (S) | |
|---|--|--|-----|
| NAME ADDRESS SAINE AS Above CITY & BYAYE | Documentary transfer tax \$2.20. Sompated on full value of property conveyed, or Computed on full value less liens & encumbrances remaining thereon at time of sale. Security Titl Authority Charles of Security Titl Charles of declarant or seent determining tax. hrm name Unincorporated area City of | le mpany | , , |
| | ON Grant Deed | | |
| FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of w SECURITY TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, a a confineration organized under the laws of the State of C hereby GRANT(S) to arcangelo De Caro, | which is hereby acknowledged. California corporation | And the state of t | |
| the following described real property in the county of Riverside state | e of California: IZON Estates No. 2 63 and 64 , of Mapa | in Section 1 | 9 |
| | | | |
| subject to and upon the covenants, conditions, restrictions and months of the covenants of | equent year taxes, including any special levies and assessments which restrictions, reservations, racements, rights, rights of way of revord MA second-occordonomome. This conveyance is also made and are corrections, set forth in that creatin Declaration of Restrictions record . Official Reverds of Riverside Canny, Californ is conveyance Sud made a part hereof as though set out herein in SECURITY TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, a California composition By Caract Colorade Vice Presid By Del Ojeda Assistant Secret | DOBON respired led on siz. all s full. | |
| known to me to be the Vice-President, and | n · | | |
| known to me to be the Vice-President, and Del Ojeda Del Ojeda Del Ojeda Roman to me to be Assistant Secretary of the corporation the executed the within Instrument, known to me to be the person who executed the within Instrument on behalf of the corporation that the standard and acknowledged to me that such corporation of its board of directors. | at s | | |
| known to me to be the Vice-President, and | OFFICIAL BEAL HELEN J. TITUS HOTARY PUBLIC — CALIFORNIA PRINCIPAL OFFICE IN LOS ANGLESS COUNTY | | |

Non-Order Search Doc: RV:1976 00045616

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CERTIFICATION OF VITAL RECORD

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

REGISTRAR-RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK

| ALCO CONTRACTOR | STATE FILE NUMBER | | USE BLACK | INK ONLY | | Part Trans | LOCAL REGISTRA | TION DISTRICT AN | D CENTIFICATE | NUMBER | |
|--|--|--|--|--|---|--|--|------------------|-------------------------|--|--|
| 100 | 1A. NAME OF DECEDENT-FIRST | 18. MIDDLE | 10 | LAST (FAM | LY) | | 2A. DATE OF DEATH-MO, DAY, YR 28. HOUR 3. SEX | | | | |
| DECEDENT PERSONAL DATA | Arcangelo | 1 | | De Caro | | | August 8 | . 1992 | 0706 | MAL | |
| | 4. RACE | B. HISPANIC SPI | CIFY | 6. DATE | OF BIRTH- | MO, DAY. | YR 7. AGE IN | IF UNDER 1 YE | AR IF UNDER | 24 HOURS | |
| | WHITE | Π _{να} | | TUNE | 15 19 | 009 | YEARS 83 | MONTHS DA | rs HOURS | MINUTES | |
| | B. STATE OF B. CITIZEN OF WHAT | Y65 | ULL NAME OF FATHER TOB. STATE OF LIA | | | | | AME OF MOTHE | R 118 | STATE O | |
| | ITALY USA ANDREW DE CA | | | BIRTH | | | UNKNOWN DE LEI TALY | | | | |
| | | | | | | JAME OF SURVIVING SPOUSE OF WIFE ENTER MAIDEN NAME | | | | | |
| | | | | | | A larger same of the same of t | | | | | |
| | 19 TO 19 X NONE | | | | | | ONE 17. EDUCATION—YEARS COMPLETED | | | | |
| | 16A. USUAL OCCUPATION 16B. USUAL KIND OR INDUSTRI | | | # BUSINESS 16C. USUAL EMPLOYER | | 1 | OCCUPATION | | UCATION—TEARS COMPLETED | | |
| | BAKER | BAKERY | 18 | SARNO'S | | | 50 | 5 | | | |
| | 18A. RESIDENCE-STREET AND NUMBE | ER OR LOCATION | | | | | 188. CMY | | 18C. ZIP | CODE | |
| USUAL | 1417 THOMPSON | | | | | GLENDALE 91201 | | | | | |
| RESIDENCE | 18D. COUNTY | 18E. | | 18F. STATE | OR FOREIGN C | OUNTRY | | ONSHIP, MAILING | ADDRESS | mala min | |
| The second secon | LCS ANGELES | LCS ANGELES 34 C | | | CALIFORNIA | | | A. DE CAR | O - SON | | |
| | 19A. PLACE OF DEATH | | | | | | ANDREW A. DE CARO - SON 1014 E. SANTA ANITA AVE. | | | | |
| PLACE | Temple Community H | | ONE: IP. ER/OP. DOA | | onoloc | 100 | 1.50 | CA. 915 | | | |
| | 190. STREET ADDRESS—STREET A | ND NUMBER OR LOCA | ID 19E CITY | , 105 F | angeles | - | | 22 WAS DEATH R | | DRONER? | |
| DEATH | | | | | ne de de des | | SETWEEN ONSET | T REFE | RRAL NUMBER | | |
| | 235 North Hoover S | | | Angeles | | | AND DEATH | Z3. WAS BIOPSY F | Wescewen? | X No | |
| | | | | 7, 0, 0, | | | | | | 177.00 | |
| | CAUSE (A) CARDIOPU | LMONARY AR | REST | 1-200 | | | 1 MIN. | YES | X NO | | |
| CAUSE | The state of the s | | | | | | | 24A. WAS AUTOPS | | 7 | |
| DEATH | DUE TO (B) ARTERIOS | SCLEROTIC H | HEART DISEA | SE | THE COLUMN TWO IS NOT | | 1 MON. | | X No | | |
| | | | THE STATE OF THE S | | | 1 | | 248. WAS IT USED | | G CAUSE | |
| | DUE TO (C) | | | ACTUAL STREET | | | | YES | X No | 10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-1 | |
| | 25. OTHER SIGNIFICANT CONDITIONS C | ONTRIBUTING TO DEA | TH BUT NOT RELATED | TO CAUSE G | IVEN IN 21 2 | 6. WAS O | PERATION PERFOR | HED FOR ANY COND | KTION IN ÎTEM 2 | 1 ON 257 | |
| | NONE | | | | | NO | LIST TYPE OF OPER | ATION AND DATE. | | 17.47 | |
| - | | I CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE DEATH 278/SEGNATURE AND DEGREE OR TITLE ON/CERTIFIER 22C. CERTIFIER'S LICENSE NUMBER 27D. DATE SIGNED | | | | | | | | | |
| PHYSI- | OCCURRED AT THE HOUR, DATE AND PL | ACE STATED FROM 1 | > Vocevo | - 1 | Mod | . M.L | | - | 08/10 | 1/92 | |
| CIAN'S CERTIFICA | 27A. DECEDENT ATTENDED SINCE DECE | MONTH DAY, YEAR | 27E TYPE ATTE | | SICIAN'S NAI | ME AND | ADDRESS | | 100/10 | 172 | |
| TION | 08/01/91 | 08/08/92 | AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF | | | BESTS BOOK | | LOS ANGEI | PC CN | 20.0 | |
| The same of the sa | I CERTIFY THAT IN MY OPINION DEATH | are the second s | 28A. SIGNATURE | *************************************** | | CONTRACTOR OF COMMUNICATION | AT AN ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF T | LOS ANGEL | 288. DATE S | | |
| | THE HOUR. DATE AND PLACE STATED I | | 20A. SIGNATURE | AND THUE O | P CORONER OF | R DEPUTY | CORONER | | 288. DATE : | SIGNED | |
| 1 | STATED. | | | | N. N. / G. | | The second second | Part Color | i | | |
| CORONER'S | 29. MANNER OF DEATH-specify one nature suicide, homicide, pending investigation or could not | tal, accident, 30%. | PLACE OF INJURY | | | 30B. INJURY AT WORK SOC. DATE OF INJURY 31. HOUR | | | | | |
| ONLY | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | | | 10 1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 | The state of | 10000 | YES NO | | | | |
| | 32. LOCATION ISTREET AND NUMBER OF | H LOCATION AND CH | m) | | 32. DESCRO | HOW ! | NURY OCCURATO | E-ENTS WHICH RE | ISULTED IN IN | URY; | |
| 1.77 | CONTROL CONTRO | | | | | | | | | | |
| FUNERAL | | | N-NAME AND ADDRES | | 34C. DATE | AY. YEAR | 354 SIGNATUR | OF EMBALMER | | CENSE | |
| DIRECTOR | BURIAL GLENDA | LE AVE. G | RIAL PARK 1 LENDALE.CA | 112 5. | 8-11-1 | | Yah! | Killy | | | |
| LOCAL | BURIAL GLENDALE AVE., GLENDALE, CA 8-11-1992 CONTROL CONTROL OF LOCAL REGISTRATION DATE | | | | | | | | | CN DATE | |
| REGISTRAR | FOREST LAWN MEM'L P. | ARK GLENDA | LE FD 656 | | Kake | ph r | Mats | 7700 | AUG 1 1 | 1002 | |
| Marine Marine | A. B. | c. | ID 030 | Was to | 1 | | F. | CENSU | STRACT | 1997 | |
| STATE | | | | | | | | | | | |

This is to certify that this document is a true copy of the official record filed with the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk.

DEAN C. LOGAN Registrar-Recorder County Clerk

> This copy not valid unless prepared on engraved border displaying the Seal and Signature of the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk.





ANY ALTERATION OR ERASURE VOIDS THIS CERTIFICATE

AFFIDAVIT FOR COLLECTION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY RECEIVED UNDER CALIFORNIA PROBATE CODE SECTIONS 13100-13106 The undersigned state(s) as follows: 1. (Decedent's Name) ARCANGELO DE CARO died on (date) 2. At least 40 days have elapsed since the death of the decedent, as shown in a certified copy of the decedent's death certificate attached to this affidavit or declaration. (Check one): No proceeding is now being or has been conducted in California for administration of the decedent's estate. ☐ The decedent's personal representative has consented in writing to the payment, transfer, or delivery to the affiant or declarant of the property described in the affidavit or declaration. 4. The current gross fair market value of the decedent's real and personal property in California, excluding the property described in Section 13050 of the California Probate Code, does not exceed \$166,250. 5. (Check one): ☐ An inventory and appraisal of the real property included in the decedent's estate is attached. There is no real property in the estate. 6. The following property is to be paid, transferred, or delivered to the undersigned under the provisions of California Probate Code Section 13100: 7. The successor(s) of the decedent, as defined in California Probate Code Section 13006, is/are:

ANDREW ANTHONY DECARD 8. The affiant or declarant (check one): Is/are the successor(s) of the decedent (as defined in Section 13006 of the California Probate Code) to the decedent's interest in the described property. ☐ Is/are authorized under Section 13051 of the California Probate Code to act on behalf of the successor of the decedent (as defined in Section 13006 of the California Probate Code) with respect to the decedent's interest in the described property. 9. No other person has a superior right to the interest of the decedent in the described property. 10. The affiant or declarant requests that the described property be paid, delivered or transferred to the affiant or declarant. The affiant or declarant affirms or declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Dated: 2-23-1024

Name:

Dated: ____

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO LOS Angeles

On <u>February 23, 2024</u> before me, <u>Esmeralda Hernardez Notary Public</u>, personally appeared <u>Anthony De Can</u>, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/spe executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

ESMERALDA HERNANDEZ Notary Public - California Los Angeles County

Commission # 2444511

My Comm. Expires Apr 16, 2027

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Esmeralda Hernandon (Seal) Signature of Notary Public